## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NO. 2017-32**

A bylaw to remove a part of Woodbine Avenue (YR 8) in the City of Markham from the Regional Road System

WHEREAS Regional Council enacted and passed Bylaw No. 2015-67 on November 19, 2015, as amended by Bylaw No. 2016-21, to accurately describe the respective jurisdiction of The Regional Municipality of York and The Corporation of the City of Markham over Woodbine Avenue; and

WHEREAS the lands described in Schedule "A" should be removed from the Regional Road System; and

WHEREAS subsection 52(4) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* (the "*Act*") provides that an upper-tier municipality may remove a highway from its system; and

WHEREAS subsection 52(5) of the *Act* provides that if a highway is removed from an upper-tier highway system, it is under the jurisdiction of the lower-tier municipality in which the highway is located.

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the lands described in Schedule "A" be removed from the Regional Road system and shall be under the jurisdiction of The Corporation of the City of Markham.
- 2. That Schedule "A" attached shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on June 29, 2017.

Christopher Raynor	Wayne Emmerson	
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair	

Authorized by Delegation Bylaw No. 2016-3 enacted and passed on January 21, 2016.

## **SCHEDULE "A"**

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York, more particularly described as Part of the West half of Lot 24, Concession 4 (Markham) being Part 49 on Plan 65R-33015.